 SMDA05C THRU
SMDA24C                 Bidirectional TVS Array for Protection of Four Lines
www.first-electronic.com Rev. 1_May, 2018 1
Applications
 Data and I/O lines
 Microprocessor based equipment
 Notebooks, Desktops, and Servers
 Instrumentation

Part Number Marking Packaging Reel Size
SMDAxxC SMDAxxC 2500/Tape & Reel 13 inch
Ordering Information
xx represents the voltage
Dot denotes Pin1
SMDA
1
2
3
8
7
6
4 5
SO-8（ Top View）
xxC
  SMDA05C THRU
SMDA24C
www.first-electronic.com Rev. 1_May, 2018 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Peak Pulse Power(8/20µs) Ppk 300 W
Esd Voltage (HBM per IEC 61000-4-2) VESD >25 KV
Lead Soldering Temperature TL 260(10 sec.) °C
Operating Temperature Range TJ −55 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg −55 to +150 °C
Electrical Characteristics (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
SMDA05C (Marking Code:SMDA05C)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM         5 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage VBR 6   V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR   20 µA VRWM = 5V,T=25°C
Clamping Voltage VC   9.8 V IPP = 1A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Clamping Voltage VC   11 V IPP = 5A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Maximum Peak Pulse Current IPP   17 A  tp=8/20µs
Junction Capacitance CJ
 350 pF VR = 0V, f = 1MHz
Bidirectional TVS Array for Protection of Four Lines
 SMDA05C THRU
SMDA24C
www.first-electronic.comRev. 1_May, 2018 3
SMDA12C (Marking Code:SMDA12C)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM         12 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage VBR 13.3   V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR   1 µA VRWM = 12V,T=25°C
Clamping Voltage VC   19 V IPP = 1A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Clamping Voltage VC   24 V IPP = 5A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Maximum Peak Pulse Current IPP   12 A  tp=8/20µs
Junction Capacitance CJ
 120 pF VR = 0V, f = 1MHz
SMDA15C (Marking Code:SMDA15C)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM         15 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage VBR 16.7   V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR   1 µA VRWM = 15V,T=25°C
Clamping Voltage VC   24 V IPP = 1A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Clamping Voltage VC   30 V IPP = 5A (8 x 20µs pulse)
Maximum Peak Pulse Current IPP   10 A  tp=8/20µs
Junction Capacitance CJ
 75 pF VR = 0V, f = 1MHz
Bidirectional TVS Array for Protection of Four Lines
 SMDA05C THRU
SMDA24C
www.first-electronic.comRev. 1_May, 2018 4
SMDA24C (Marking Code:SMDA24C)
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Reverse Working Voltage VRWM         24 V
Reverse Breakdown Voltage VBR 26.7   V IT = 1mA
Reverse Leakage Current IR   1 µA VRWM = 24V,T=25°C